

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Boulder County District Court The Honorable Nancy W. Salomone Case No. 17CV30818</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-appellants: David Rechberger, Nicolette Munson, Rolf Munson, Laurel Hyde Boni, Dinah McKay, Donald Sherwood, William B. Swafford, Jr., Marilyn Kepes, Donald Wrege, and Douglas Johnson,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-appellees: Boulder County Board of County Commissioners, and Boulder County Housing Authority.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>David S. Chipman, No. 25784 John M. Bowlin, No. 42276 CHIPMAN GLASSER, LLC 2000 S. Colorado Blvd. Tower One, Suite 7500 Denver, CO 80222 Telephone: (303) 578-5780 Fax: (303) 578-5790 E-mail: dchipman@chipmanglasser.com jbowlin@chipmanglasser.com <i>Attorneys for Appellants</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 2018CA474</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The complaint states a plausible claim for breach of contract against the County. The trial court’s dismissal under Rules 12(b)(5) and 12(b)(1), therefore, was erroneous.	9
A. This case involves a specific, enforceable promise, not political rhetoric.....	13
B. The contractual language is specific, plain, and unambiguous.....	15
C. The complaint clearly alleges a “meeting of the minds” on the contract’s material terms.	18
D. The County admitted the contract’s existence after the ballot initiative vote.	21
E. Plaintiffs’ complaint satisfies Colorado’s liberal standing requirements.	22
II. The complaint states a plausible claim for promissory estoppel against the County. The trial court’s dismissal under Rule 12(b)(5), therefore, was erroneous.	23
A. The County should have reasonably expected Plaintiffs to rely on its promise.	26
B. Plaintiffs detrimentally relied on the County’s promise.	27
III. The complaint also contains plausible claims for declaratory judgment and mandamus.	28

IV.	The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ fraudulent conveyance claim.....	31
A.	Plaintiffs, as creditors, have standing under CUFTA.	32
B.	Plaintiffs’ fraudulent conveyance claim does not sound in tort.....	32
V.	This Court should clarify and correct the holding of <i>Thompson Creek</i> regarding Plaintiffs’ remedy of specific performance.....	35
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Westminster</i> , 140 P.3d 8, 10 (Colo. App. 2005)	33
<i>Agritrack, Inc. v. DeJohn Housemoving, Inc.</i> , 25 P.3d 1187, 1192 (Colo. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851, 855 (Colo. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents of the State Univs. of Wisc. v. Davis</i> , 74 Cal. App. 3d 862, 872-73 (Cal Ct. App. 1977)	17
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d at 528	14, 15
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. DeLozier</i> , 917 P.2d 714, 716 (Colo. 1996)	25
<i>Bush v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 P.3d 1145, 1146 (Colo. App. 2004)	16
<i>Camas Colo., Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 36 P.3d 135, 138 (Colo. App. 2001)	33
<i>Cherokee Metro. Dist. v. Simpson</i> , 148 P.3d 142, 151 (Colo. 2006)	26
<i>Ciccarelli v. Guaranty Bank</i> , 99 P.3d 85, 89 (Colo. App. 2004)	35
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. Conners</i> , 993 P.2d 1167, 1175 (Colo. 2000)	35
<i>County of San Diego v. Perrigo</i> , 318 P.2d 542, 545 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	16

<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Dist. Court</i> , 862 P.2d 944, 947 (Colo. 1993)	29
<i>Gramiger v. Crowley</i> , 660 P.2d 1279, 1281 (Colo. 1983)	29
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 2014 CO 77, ¶¶ 10-11	23
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95, 100 (1938)	15
<i>Indus. Prods., Int’l, Inc. v. Emo Trans., Inc.</i> , 962 P.2d 983, 988 (Colo. App. 1997)	22
<i>JM Vidal v. Texdis USA, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 599, 618-19 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Morris v. Askeland Enters., Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 830, 832 (Colo. App. 2000)	35
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 672 P.2d 499, 512 (Colo. 1983)	38
<i>Robbins v. Okla. ex rel. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 519 F.3d 1242, 1247 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Schempp v. Lucre Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , 75 P.3d 1157, 1161 (Colo. App. 2003)	34
<i>Sunshine v. M.R. Mansfield Realty, Inc.</i> , 575 P.2d 847, 849 (Colo. 1978)	18, 19, 20
<i>Thompson Creek Townhomes, LLC v. Tabernash Meadows Water & Sanitation Dist.</i> , 240 P.3d 554, 556 (Colo. App. 2010)	9, 36, 37
<i>Tuttle v. ANR Freight System, Inc.</i> , 797 P.2d 825, 829 (Colo. App. 1990)	18
<i>Truby v. Denham</i> , No. 16-cv-02764, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196933, at *8 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2017)	12
<i>Vigoda v. Denver Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , 646 P.2d 900, 905 (Colo. 1982)	25
<i>Walsenburg Sand & Gravel Co. v. City Council of Walsenburg</i> , 160 P.3d 297, 299 (Colo. App. 2007)	passim

<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588, 591-95 (Colo. 2016).....	11
<i>Wheat Ridge Urban Renewal Auth. v. Cornerstrone Group XXII, LLC</i> , 176 P.3d 737 (Colo. 2007).....	9, 36, 37, 38
<i>Wibby v. Boulder County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2016 COA 104, ¶ 18	15
Statutes	
§ 24-10-101 to -113, C.R.S. (2017)	33
§ 24-10-106.....	33
§ 38-8-102(3)	32
§ 38-8-102(5)	32
§§ 38-8-101 to -112, C.R.S.....	32
§ 38-8-105(2), C.R.S. (2017).....	34
